
Senate Standing Committee on Economics


INQUIRY INTO NATIONAL CONSUMER CREDIT PROTECTION

AMENDMENT (SMALL AMOUNT CREDIT CONTRACT AND CONSUMER

LEASE REFORMS) BILL 2019 (NO. 2)


ANSWER TO QUESTION ON NOTICE


Services Australia


Topic: Thorn Complaint


Question reference number: IQ20-000008


Member: Jenny McAllister

Type of question: Written

Date set by the committee for the return of answer: 6 May 2020


Number of pages: 42


Question:

In 2019, a complaint was lodged with Services Australia about the goods and services offered by Thorn. Please table any documentation, including emails, briefs, correspondence associated with that complaint


If there is more than one complaint, could Services Australia please provide any documentation associated with all complaints made in 2019 in relation to the misuse of Centrepay by Thorn?


Answer:

We have identified four complaints are relevant to your question.

All four complaints were received from third party organisations acting as the advocate of the customer.

In response to these complaints the agency:

 examined the complaint

 examined the impacted customer and business records

 ensured the customer deductions had ceased, and

 referred the complaints to ASIC under our information sharing agreement.

Additionally, as Thorn was required to make changes in response to the ASIC 2018 enforceable undertaking (EU), at the time of receipt of the complaints, Services Australia (the Agency) had already imposed additional conditions on the business’s use of Centrepay,

These included:

 cancellation of Centrepay deductions within three business days when a consumer lease ends. If that deduction covers multiple leases, Thorn must receive renewed consent from the customer to a smaller deduction.

 any contract with Thorn using Centrepay must specify the fortnightly payment, and

 monthly statements must be provided to customers using Centrepay to pay leases.


List of Attachments:

 Attachment A – complaint from Consumer Action Law Centre (CALC) to Services Australia dated 11 January 2019

 Attachment B – complaint letters from Upper Murray Family Care (UMFC) to Thorn and Services Australia dated 29 January to 14 March 2019

 Attachment C – email response from Services Australia to UMFC dated 12 April 2019

 Attachment D – letter from UMFC to Thorn dated 15 March 2019

 Attachment E – complaint from UMFC to Services Australia dated 23 April 2019

 Attachment F – email response from Services Australia to UMFC dated 28 May 2019

 Attachment G - complaint from CALC to Services Australia dated 23 September 2019

 Attachment H – Referral from Services Australia to ASIC dated 11 October 2019

 Attachment I – Referral from Services Australia to ASIC dated 14 October 2019

 Attachment J – email response from Services Australia to CALC dated 27 September to 13 December 2019

Note: we have redacted individual names and other personal information from the Attachments associated with this response due to the privacy of these individuals.

We have identified some internal Agency emails that appear to be relevant to your question but contain legal advice. We have not provided copies of this legal advice as making the advice publically available would be inconsistent with the Commonwealth maintaining a claim of legal professional privilege over the advice.


Our ref: 243806

Contact: Hannah Dodd


11 January 2019


Centrepay Programme Operations team

Department of Human Services


By email: CPY.PROG.OPS@humanservices.gov.au


Dear Sir or Madam,


Complaint about misuse of Centrepay by Thorn Australia/Radio Rentals

1. We make this complaint about Thorn Australia/Radio Rentals [ACN: 008 454 439/ABN:
63 008 454 439] use of Centrepay when providing consumer leases.


2. We hold serious concerns that allowing Radio Rentals access to Centrepay is causing

Centrepay, to reduce financial risk to welfare recipients in accordance with clause 2 of the Centrepay Policy and Terms.


Paige Downie case

3. Our client is a single parent of two children, and relies on Centrelink payments (youth allowance, and then Parenting Payments and Family Tax Benefits) as her sole source of income. Her CRN is 305 758 991C.

4. Between March 2015 and October 2017 our client entered four consumer leases with Radio Rentals for the following items:

a. Stradbroke Lounge, $37.48/fortnight for 48 months

b. Dryer, $15.58/fortnight for 48 months

c. 50inch TV, $29.98/fortnight for 48 months

d. Norfolk Lounge, $57.98/fortnight for 36 months


5. We assessed that all these leases were unaffordable to her, due to her limited income and other expenses, including being solely responsible for tenancy rental payments of $200 per week.

6. When she came to our service in around May 2018, our client instructed us she had recently entered a payday loan to buy groceries for herself and her children. Our client was unable to afford groceries in part because $141.02 was deducted from her Centrepay each fortnight to service her Radio Rental leases.


Breaches of Law


7. In our view, Radio Rentals have acted unlawfully and failed to comply with various provisions of the National Consumer Credit Protection Act 2009 (Cth). In particular, we allege that Radio Rentals did not lend responsibly to our client. The legal obligation to lend responsibly, in short, requires Radio Rental to assess the affordability and purpose of obtaining credit (suitability) and if a contract is unsuitable, it is prohibited from lending to a consumer. On our assessment, the consumer leases were plainly unaffordable.


8. Radio Rentals also acknowledged their irresponsible lending and unlawful conduct in an enforceable undertaking with ASIC (details enclosed). We note that you may consider information provided by the Business, Regulatory bodies including the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (clause 6.3 b Centrepay Policy and Terms) in considering any application for use of Centrepay. We strongly suggest you consider this EU as evidence of systemic unlawful conduct by Radio Rentals.


9. Further, in the Terms and Conditions of the lease contracts, the Early Termination Fee operates to penalise our client if she were to terminate the contract before the end date.
This is because it requires her to return the rented goods and pay the least of 95% of the outstanding balance or 12 months rental. This despite Radio Rentals being in a position to either sell or re-let the rented goods. We consider this condition onerous and unfavourable within the meaning of clause 4.2 Centrepay Policy and Terms.


10. Further, the cost of the goods under the leases was excessive. Our client obtained goods with a combined recommended retail price of $7869. The total amount of the leases was $13158.60, over $5000 in excess of the retail value of the goods. One of the lease contracts, for a lounge suite, carried an estimated annual interest rate in excess of 27% per annum. We consider these amounts paid under the lease contracts to be excessive in light of the market rate for similar goods, particularly where the consumer is a welfare recipient and low income person.


Breaches of the Centrepay Policy and Terms


11. In light of the above, we consider that Radio Rentals:


a. are providing goods that are not allowable under the Centrepay Policy and Terms because the goods are high-cost but low value goods and they expose customers, including Ms. Downie, to an unacceptable risk of financial stress or exploitation (clause 4, Centrepay Policy and Terms);

b. Did not, and does not, operate in a lawful manner as outline above (clause 6.2
Centrepay Policy and Terms);

c. are not conducting their activities in a way that is lawful, beneficial to Customers and not complying with Centrepay Policy (clause 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3(b) Centrepay Policy and Terms); and

d. are not acting ethically, lawfully and fairly in its dealings with customers (clause 7.3h Centrepay Policy and Terms).


Systemic issues


12. We consider the above issues with Radio Rentals to be a consistent issue (clause 20.4

Centrepay Terms and Policy) that is unlawful and causing significant consumer detriment.
We request that you investigate Radio Rentals under clause 15.1c and 15.1e Centrepay Policy and Terms and consider withdrawing its approval to continue to use Centrepay.


13. We have other relevant documents including contracts and unsuitability assessments in our


14. If you require any further information, please direct any queries to Hannah Dodd of our office on 03 9670 5088.


Yours faithfully
CONSUMER ACTION LAW CENTRE


Lachlan Edwards     Hannah Dodd
Managing Lawyer      Solicitor


Encl.

Enforceable Undertaking


If not delivered return to PO Box 788 Canberra BC ACT 2610


11 October 2019


ASIC Contact Officer       Our reference: Complaint referral
Christian.Mikula@asic.gov.au

Provision of information in accordance with the Agreement for the Exchange of Information about Entities and Issues of Mutual Interest between the Department of Human Services (Human Services) and the Australian Securities and Investments
Commission (ASIC)


Dear Christian

In my capacity as an authorised officer of the Department of Human Services (Human Services), I provide the following information, which may assist ASIC with its application of relevant consumer protection laws or to exercise any of its functions or powers.

I impose the following conditions in relation to the information set out in Item A of the Schedule to this letter.

Conditions

1. The information may only be used for the authorised purpose set out in Item B of the Schedule.

2. Only ASIC staff with a need to know the information for the authorised purpose are to have access to the information.

3. The information may not (without the prior written consent of Human Services) be disclosed to any person who is not referred to in the previous paragraph.

4. If ASIC is required to disclose the information by subpoena, discovery order or other legal requirement, please notify me without delay and prior to the information being disclosed. There could be further action Human Services may need to take to protect the confidentiality of the information.

Should you have any queries about the matters set out in this letter please contact me on 02 6141 7454.

Yours sincerely


Mel Haines
Director
Centrepay Policy and Stakeholder Management
Department of Human Services


Schedule

Item A

Customer details

Ms Alvina Whitehead

Business details

Thorn Australia Pty Ltd t/a Radio Rentals

ABN: 63 008 454 439 ACN: 008 454 439

Complaint received

The Department has received a complaint about Rent4Keeps East Gippsland from the Consumer Action Law Centre (CALC). It relates to failing to comply with the Credit Act and responsible lending obligations.

Overview of complaint

As detailed in Attachment A CALC consider that Radio Rentals are:

 providing goods that are excluded under the Centrepay Policy and Terms because the goods are high cost but low value goods and they expose Customers, including
Ms Whitehead, to an unacceptable risk of financial stress or exploitation (clause 4, Centrepay Policy and Terms)

 not conducting their activities in a way that is lawful or beneficial to Customers and are not complying with the Centrepay Policy (clauses 6.1 and 6.2 Centrepay Policy and Terms)

Note: these clauses relate to v2.0 of the Centrepay Policy and Terms effective 1 July 2015.

In their letter, CALC also mentions the 2018 Enforceable Undertaking and consider the above issues with Radio Rentals to be a consistent issue (clause 20.2 and 22 Centrepay Policy and Terms) that is unlawful and causing significant consumer detriment.

Attachments

 Attachment A – Complaint letter Whitehead

Item B

The Department is providing this information to assist ASIC with its application of relevant consumer protection laws or to exercise any of its functions or powers.

Additionally, the Department is providing this information as per the Centrepay policy, section 22.2 v3.0 effective 10 December 2018 which states:

If a customer has a complaint about a Business (or its Business Representative) in relation to Centrepay, the Department will investigate. The Department may undertake a compliance check and/or refer the details to the relevant Regulatory Bodies and law enforcement agencies.


If not delivered return to PO Box 788 Canberra BC ACT 2610


14 October 2019


ASIC Contact Officer       Our reference: Complaint referral
Christian.Mikula@asic.gov.au

Provision of information in accordance with the Agreement for the Exchange of Information about Entities and Issues of Mutual Interest between the Department of Human Services (Human Services) and the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC)


Dear Christian

In my capacity as an authorised officer of the Department of Human Services (Human Services), I provide the following information, which may assist ASIC with its application of relevant consumer protection laws or to exercise any of its functions or powers.

I impose the following conditions in relation to the information set out in Item A of the Schedule to this letter.

Conditions

1. The information may only be used for the authorised purpose set out in Item B of the Schedule.

2. Only ASIC staff with a need to know the information for the authorised purpose are to have access to the information.

3. The information may not (without the prior written consent of Human Services) be disclosed to any person who is not referred to in the previous paragraph.

4. If ASIC is required to disclose the information by subpoena, discovery order or other legal requirement, please notify me without delay and prior to the information being disclosed. There could be further action Human Services may need to take to protect the confidentiality of the information.

Should you have any queries about the matters set out in this letter please contact me on 02 6141 7454.

Yours sincerely


Mel Haines
Director
Centrepay Policy and Stakeholder Management
Department of Human Services


Schedule

Item A

Customer details

Ms Belinda Curro

Mr Jason Mannekan

Ms Katie Testa


Business details

Thorn Group t/a Radio Rentals

ABN: 63 008 454 439 ACN: 008 454 439


Complaint received

The Department has received a complaint about Radio Rentals from the Hume Riverina Community Legal Service and Consumer Action Law Centre (CALC). It relates to failing to comply with the Credit Act and responsible lending obligations.


Overview of complaint

As detailed in Attachment A, B and C Hume Riverina Community Legal Service and CALC consider that Radio Rentals:

 are providing goods that are not allowable under the Centrepay Policy and Terms because the goods are high cost but low value goods and they expose Customers, including Ms Curro, Mr Mannekan and Ms Testa to unacceptable risk of financial stress or exploitation (clause 4, Centrepay
Policy and Terms)

 did not, and does not, operate in a lawful manner as outlined above (clause 6.2 Centrepay Policy and Terms)

 are not conducting their activities in a way that is lawful, beneficial to Customers and not complying with the Centrepay Policy (clauses 7.1 and 7.2 and 7.3b Centrepay Policy and Terms)

 are not acting ethically, lawfully and fairly in its dealings with Customers (clause 7.3h Centrepay Policy and Terms).

Note: these clauses above relate to v2.0 of the Centrepay Policy and Terms effective 1 July 2015.

Hume Riverina Community Legal Service and CALC also consider the above issues with Radio Rentals to be systemic due to the Enforceable Undertaking.


Attachments

 Attachment A – Complaint letter Belinda Curro

 Attachment B – Complaint letter Jason Mannekan

 Attachment C – Complaint letter Katie Testa


Item B

The Department is providing this information to assist ASIC with its application of relevant consumer protection laws or to exercise any of its functions or powers.

Additionally, the Department is providing this information as per the Centrepay policy, section 22.2 v3.0 effective 10 December 2018 which states:

If a customer has a complaint about a Business (or its Business Representative) in relation to Centrepay, the Department will investigate. The Department may undertake a compliance check and/or refer the details to the relevant Regulatory Bodies and law enforcement agencies.
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Question:

ACTING CHAIR: Can I ask you to take this on notice. I understand that you have received a complaint about Thorne Pty Ltd. I think that's the formal company name. It's Thorne and they're associated with Radio Rentals. On notice, can you please provide any documentation associated with that complaint, including any internal file notes or emails and/or any description you may wish to provide to the committee of the steps you took to deal with the matters raised in that complaint?

Ms Faichney: I'm happy to take that on notice but I'm just confirming: there is no current complaint—

ACTING CHAIR: I'm talking about the process you went through when you did receive a complaint about Thorn. I'm aware that you've provided a response to the complainant. I'm interested to know what happened between the lodging of the complaint and your decision to provide the response to the complainant.

Ms Faichney: We'll take that on notice.


Answer:

Please refer to IQ20-000008.
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